INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RLLATIONS 193

Factories, office, mercantile AR 51

Chapter ILHR 54

FACTORIES, OFFICE AND MERCANTILE BUILDINGS

[LHR 51,001 Scope tp, 93) ILHR 51,11 Lighting (p. 2027 -
[LHR 560! Construction, height and al-  ILHR 51,12 Sanitary facilities (p. 202)
lowable area ip, 193) ILHR 5413 Change rooms and lunch-
ILHR 51.02 Number and location of exits rooms {p. 207)
rp, 1971 ILHR 51.14 Isolation of hazards (p. 207}
[LHR 54.03 Type of exits (p. 198) ILHR 54.145 Occupancy separations (p.
[LHR 5404 Required exil width tp, 199 208

[LHR 51.05 ﬁ:}a&}acily of buildings p. ILIR 51,15 g‘ére protection systems (p.
] ’ ' 8) ' )
ILHR 5406 Exit doors (p. 200) ILHR 54.17 -Fire alarms ip, 208) -
ILHR §§.07 Exit access tp. 201 ILHR 54.18 Floor load signs tp, 208
[LHR 54.08 Enclosure of stabrways and ILHR 51.19 Signs indicating number of

shafts (p. 201 persons (p, 209;

ILHR 5810 Trap doors and floor open-  ILHR 5120 No smoking signs (p, 209)
ings 1p, 202) ILHR 54.21 Tents (p. 209r

LR 51105 Tochoards ip. 202: ILHR 54.22  Mini-warchouses ip. 209

Noete: Chapter Ind 54 was repumbered to be chapter ILHR 54 effective January 1, 1984,

ILHR 51.001 Scope, This classification includes all factories and work-
shops (including all places where manual labor is employed), office build-
ings, telegraph and telephone offices, mercantile establishments where
commodities are bought or sold, warehouses, railroad stations, exhibi-
tion buildings, public m’msolcums crematoriums, and places where not
more than 100 persons assemble for recreation, entertainment, worship,
or dining purposes. .

Nate I: See ch, ILHR 7 for nther provisions relating to setbacks and construction for a
magazine within which explosives are stored.

Note 2: The department of health and social services may require additional provisions for
thedfccteral certification of ambulatory surgical offices and clmlcs which receive federal
funding.

History: 1-2-56; am. Reglsler. Elecember, 1981, No. 312, off. 1-1-82; am. Register, March,
1992, No. 135, eff. 4-1-92

ILHR 5401 C onstruclion, height and allowable arca. /1) GENERAL.
Buildings and structures within the seape of this chapter may not exceed
the helght and area limitations specified in this section.

Note: See s. ILER 51.03 for standards of classes of cnnstructlon.

(2) Limiter AREA cH. IILHR 54 BUILDINGS. (a)} Chapter ILHR 54
buildings not protected by complete automatic fire sprinkler protection
may not exceed the height and area limitations specified in Table 54.01-

(b) Chapter ILHR 54 buildings protected by complete automatic fire
sprmkler systems may not exceed the height and area limitations speci-
fied in Table 54.01-2,

{¢) Freezer warehouses complying with the requirements of 5. ILHR
51.06 (G) (a) 3. b, may be designed and constructed with the allowable
floor area as specified in par. (b) and with the allowable increase in exit
distance as specified ins. ILHR 54.02 (4} (b} without being protected by
a complete automatie fire sprinkler system,

{3) IFIRE DIVISION WALL SEPARATION. (a} No building shall be Iimited
in area when divided into seetions which do not exceed the maximum
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areas tabulated in this section by fire division walls specified in s, ILHR
51.02 (13).

¢b) All openings in such walls shall be protected by fire-resistive door
assemblies as specified in 5. ILHR 51.047.

1. Except as provided in subd. 2, doors protecting such openings may
be left open if equipped with an automatie closing device activated by
products of combustion other than heat.

- 2. a. The automatic closing device may be installed to prevent acciden-
tal closing of the fire door in the event of a power outage to the building if
it is installed with an approved or listed backup mechanism in addition
to the smoke detection release device.

b. The automatie closing device on doors located in smoke- or contami-
nant-filled environments, such as but not limited to foundries, chemical
plants and similar environments, may be activated by rate-ol-rise heat
detectors.

3. Doors used as required exits shall be standard exit doors-and shall
ecomply with the requirements of s, ILHR 51.19 (2).

{4} UNLIMITED AREAS. (a) The area of buildings completely protected
by an automatic fire sprinkler system may be unlimited provided the
following conditions are satisfied:

1. The maximum number of stories is limited as follows:
a. Type No. 2 construction — 9 stories;

b. Type No. 3 construction — 5 stories;

e. Type No. 4 and bA construction — 3 stories; and

d. Type No. 6B and 6 construction — 2 stories involving not more than
4 floor levels.

2. Street access is provided as specified in sub. (5) (b).

{b) There shall be no area restriction in one-story buildings wheré the
following conditions are satisfied:

1. Construction of all building elements listed in Table 51.03-A are of
noncombustible materials. Built-up roof coverings may not be used;

2. a. The contents of the building are noneombustible;

b. Stored materials are not packed or crated in combustible materials;
and

3. Stree‘g access is provided as specified in sub. (5) (b).

Register, March, 1992, No. 435
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(5) STREET ACCESS TO BUILDINGS, {a) Streets shall be within 50 feet of
the adjacent building side with no obstructions between the street and
tlle butldmg whiech WIII impede fire-fighting efforts,

\nu See s, ILHR 51.01 (1243 for definition of street.

(b} 1. Except as provided in subd 2., buildings with no area limita-
tions shall have a continuous ail- weather, hard-surfaced area 30 feet or
more in width for a distance of not less than 50% of the perimeter of the
bualdmg These buildings shall have at least one wall facing a street for
its entire length. At least 2 of the remaining building walls sha]E face
streets for at least 50%. of their respective lengths. s

2 Unlimited area buntdmgs of fire- resistive type 1 construection and
one-story unlimited area buildings of fire-resistive type.2 construction
shall be provided with street access as defined ins. ILHR 51.01 (124) to
at least one side of the bulldmg

(6) HEIGHT EXCEPTIONS. Rack storage faCllitleS of noncombustible
construction protected with automatic fire sprinkler systems installed in
accordance with NFPA No, 231C — Standard for Rack Storage of Mate-
rials, may be o{ unlimited helght

(7) PUBLIC MAUSOLEUM CONSTRUCTION. Public mausoleum structures
shall be eonstructed in accordance with s, ILHR 51.03 and mausoleum
spaces shall be constructed of reinforced conerete,

History: [-2-56; am. (2) and (31, Register, September, 1953, No. 45, off, 10-1-59; am. t3),
Registor, bebruarv, 1971, No. 182, elf. 7-1-71: r. and recr. (3}, off, 81-71 and exp. I- 172 cr,
131 off, 1-1-72, Register, July, EQ?I, No. 18?;1-. and reer. i 1) and (21, Register, June, 1972, No.
198, efi. 1-1-73; . and recr. (21 and (3), Register, September, 1973, No. 213, of, 10-1-73;er.02)
ta) 2 a, Register, December, 1977, No. 261, off, 1-1:78; am. 2y (b1 2, a. and 121 (e, o, 14),
Register, November, 1978, No, 276, eff, 1-1-79; am. (3), Register, January, 1980, No. 289, eff.
2-1-80; r.and recr. table, am. 121 th: 2. and 131, Register, IJecember, 1981, No. 312 eff. 1-1-82;
reprmr.cd 10 correct crrors in Table 5601 and (2) (h) 2., Register, I«ebruary, 1982, No, 314;
am. (31, Register, December, 1983, No. 336, efl. 1-1-84; renum. (2) ta)and terte be 2112 I.
and (dy, (21 ta) 2, renumb, and am. fram 1LHR 54. 23, am.(21ibr L. and 2, r.and recr. 1211 b
3., er. 121 1¢1, Register, August, 1985, No. 356, eff, 1-1-86: emerg. 1. andreer. 1 11to 14y, er, (51
and 16 and tables 54.01-1 and 54.01-2, ¢, table 54.0t, eff. 9-6-86; r. and recr. 1 L1 to (41, er. (51,
16) and tables 51.01-1 and 51.01-2, r. table 54.01, Reglster. November, 1986, No. 371, eff. 12-
1-86; am. t4) ta) 1. d,, l{egsstor. March 1991, No 423, eff. 4-1-91; er. (7, Reglster, March
1992, No. 435, eff. 4- E-E]

ILHR 5102 Number and lm‘almn ol' exits, [I) NUMBER OF EXITS. Every
butldmg and every ﬂoor level thereof shall have at least 2 exits.

(2) EXCEPT!ONS One exit, will be permitted in the foHowmg-
conditions:

{a} Floor levels used entirely for storage in buildings 2 stories or less in
height and not over 3,000 square feet gross area per floor, .

‘(b) Intericr balconies or mezzanine floors not over 3,{)00 square feet
gross area used entirely for storage,

{c) Open interior balconies or open mezzanine floors not over 750
square feet gross area used for purposes other than nonoceupied storage.

{d) One-story oiﬁce buildings, without a basement or mezzanine, hav-
ing a gross floor area, per floor, of not more than 1,800 square feet. Only
one office operation per floor level shall be permttted The smgle exit from
11§lhe ﬁllfst ﬂ]oor or ground floor(s) shall be an outside exit serving only that

oor leve

Register, March, 1992, No. 435
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(e} Retail establishments not over 750 square feet net area, provided
there are 2 directions for exmng from the entrance door of the store.

(3) OFFICE SUITE EXITING, One exit wﬂt he pel‘mltted from office suites
having a floor area of not more than 1,800 square feet net area, provided
there are 2 directions for exiting from the entrance door of the suite,

(4) * EXIT DISTANCE. (a) Exits shall be distributed or located so that
no part of any building within the scope of, this chapter will be more than
150 feet distant from an exlt :

rb) Where an 'xpproved automatlc fire sprmk]er system is prowded
throughout the building, an increase in exit distance to 200 feet will be
permitted for mercantile buildings and an increase in exit ‘distance to 300
feet will be permitted in all other buildings within the scope of thls chap-
ter, exeept high hazard buildings.

{c1 Buildings having contents which are l[able to burn w1th extreme
rapidity or from which poisonous fumes may be liberated or explosions
oceur in case of fire, shall have exits provnded 50 that the maxtmum dls-
tance to exit is limited to 75 feet.

Nute: See s, \az 015 of A])pondl\. A for fllrther m[ormatmn re]atmg to “h:gh hazard”
eccupancivs.

- tdy All of the above dlstances shall be measured afong pubhc passage-
ways and aisles.

Nie: Alsn \ec s ILHR 51.08 1 for alternate exit distance provisions.

{5) EXIT DISTRIBUTION. Exits in all buildings of this classification shall
be 50 located and distributed so as to afford the best possible egress.

Histery: 1-2-56; er, - l“Ll Register, Seplember, 1959, No. 45, eff. §0-1-59; am. (1) thi,
Reghtpr. February, ]‘l?l No. 182, eff. 7.5.715 r. and recr. : 1 (b eff. 8-1-71 and exp. 1-1-72,
ander v 1. hoell, i1 -72, Register, July, 1971, No. 187; am. ' 11, Register, September, 1973,

No. 2]5 tﬂ 10-1-73; r. and rocr. Reg[ster. Decerber, 1978, No. 276, eff, 1-1-79; am, 14),
Register, January, 1980, No, 284, eff. 2-1-80; am, i), ltegister, December, 1981, No. 312, eff,
1-4- -B2: emerg. am. >1Hbr efl. §-6-8G; am, t4 1 by, Register, November, 1986, No. 371, eff. 12-
1-86

IEHR 5503 'I‘_vp(- of oxils. {11 At least one-half of the exits requtired in
aceordance with s. ILHR 54.02 shall be stairways or standard exits to
grade as specified inss. ILHR 51.15-51.18. The other exits shall be either
stairways, standard exits, or horizontal exits as speecified in 5. ILHR
51.19, or fire escapes as specified in s. [LHR 51.20. A fire escape will not
be accepted as a required exit for any building level more than 5 stories or
55 feet above grade. An outside wooden stalrway may be used asan exxt
fora 2-5t0rv building.

ta) Ereeplion.’The wtdth of requ1red ex1t stalrways serving unoccupied
areas (i.e,, storage areas, equipment mezzanines and similar areas) not
exceeding 750 square feet may be reduced to 3 feet 0 inches.

(bt Exception, Liess than 3 risers may be used to elevated work stations
tsuch as pharmacy floors, computer floors and similar areas) or to altars,
podiums and similar areas, not ina reqmred exit passageway

(c) Excepnon A spiral stqlrway mav be used as a nonrequued conven-
fence stairway in addition toall other reqmred exit stairwaysin pIaces of
employment. ‘

* See Appondix A for further explanatory material.
Register, March, 1992, No. 435
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{a) Faclories, oﬂice and mercaniile buildings, All factories, office and
mercantile buildings shall be provided w1th separate tmlet rooms for
each sex, except as [oHows

1. Where not more than 10 employes and 25 patrons are accomimo-
dated, one toilet room, shared i common, may be provided if the door of
the tmiet room is equlpped with a lock to ensure privacy.

2. Separate toilet rooms for the employes and the general public need
not be provided if the toilet rooms are accessible to both, employes and
the general public.

3. Toilet facilities need not be provided in buildings and structures
which provide service to people in automobiles, such as drive-in bank
teller booths, photography and film service booths, or parking lot attend-
ant booths, but not neluding drive-in restaurants, provided that a writ-
ten statement is submitted to the department showing proof that con-
venient toilet facilities are avallable during all periods of operation. The
requirement for toilet facilities is aiso waived for. mobile crews and for
unattended buildings, provxded the employes have access to available
toilet facilities, . .

{(b) Shoppmg centers In shopping centers, separate toilet rooms for
each sex shall be provrded for use by the general public. The toilet rooms
may be located in the public mall or in the individual stores. Separate
toilet rooms for each sex shall be provided for the employes in each store.
In stores which accommodate not more than 10 employes and 25 pa-
trons, one toilet room to accommodate both sexes will be acceptable. A
store which has a net area of 760 square feet or less is not required to be
provided with toilet rooms for the employes if the employes have access
to the public toﬂet reoms located in the mall.

Note It The department recommends {hat public toilet rooms in the mall be conveniently
t%calz%(l;ofl" patron use and that the travel distance between sets of public toilet rooms be less
than eet.

\'ole 2 "'icess ILHR 54.12 (11 (d) and 55.32 for reqmrements for tmlet rooms for other use
groups which may also be included in shopping centers.

(e) Places of worship. 1. Places of worship. Except as prowded in subd.
_2., places of worship which are ineluded under this chapter shall be pro-
vided with separate toilet rooms for each sex. .

2. Mausoleums. Sanitary facilities are not required for unheated wor-
ship areas of mausoleums without fixed seating or for mausoleums within
cemeteries where public sanitary facilities for each sex are provided
within the cemetery,

(d) Places for entertainment, recreation and seated dining, Restaurants,
taverns, and places for entertainment and recreation which are included
under the scope of this chapter shall be provided with separate toilet
rooms for each sex. Separate toilet rooms for employes and the general
public are not required.

Note: See ch, HSS 196, Wis. Adm. Code, rules of the department of health and social ser-
vices, for supplementary requirements fur {eilet room facilities in restaurants.

(e) Garages, service stations and filling stations. Toilet rooms shall be
provided in accordance with the requirements of this subsection.

Register, March, 1992, No. 435
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1. Garages, Separate toilet rooms for each sex shall be provided in all
service and repair garages, body shops, automobile tire and battery
shops, and buildings of similar use, except that a single toilet room,
shared in common, may be provided in buildings which accommaodate
net more than 10 employes and 25 patrons, Separate toilet rooms for
employes and patrons need not be provided if toilet rooms are accessible
to both employes and patrens. . . .

2, Service stations and filling stations. Separate toilet rooms for each
sex shall be p1_0v1ded in service stations and filling stations, including
self-service stations, Separate toilet rooms for employes and patrons
need not be provided if toilet rooms are accessible to both employes and
patrons, .

(2) ‘SANITARY FIXTURES. In pubhc buildmgs and p]aces of empioy-
ment, except taverns, restaurants, filling statlons and service stations,
the total number of sanitary fixtures required in the building shall be
based upon the total number of occupants of the building and shall be
determined {rom the ratios established in Table 54.12-A, but'in no case
shall the ratio of the number of fixtures to the number of employes be less
than those specified in Table 54.12-B. The total number of occupants will
be considered equally divided between men and women unless 2 different
ratio is approved by the department. The requirements of this section do
ni)t apply to the butldmgs exempt from toilet rooms under 8. ILHR 54 12
(1)

(a) Excepuons 1 a. Except as prov1ded in subpar b, taverns and res-
taurants shall pmvrde at least one toilef room for each sex.

b. One toilet room havmg at least one water closet (WC) and one lava-
tory {L:) may be shared in common by both sexes in restaurants provid-
ing seating for 15 or less patrons provided the door of the tailet room is
equipped with a lock to ensure privacy. Separate toilet rooms for the
employes and the general public need not be provided if the toilet rooms
are accessible to both employes and the general public.

c. Taverns and restaurants accommodating 16 to 50 total occupants
sha}ll provide af least one water closet (WC) and one lavatory (L) for
each sex.

d. I‘avems and restaurants accommodatmg 51 to 100 occupants in to-
tal shall provide at least 2 water closets { WC) and one lavatory (L) for
the females and at least one water closet (WC), one urinal {U) and one
lavatory (1.} for the males. . .

e. Taverns and restaurants accommodatmg more than l(ll} occupants

~in total shall be provided with sanitary fixtures as: specified in Table
5b.32.

Register, March, 1992, 1';!0. .435
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History: 1-2-56; am, (3) {a} and (b), and {6}, Register, September, 1859, No. 45, off, 10-1-
59; r. and recr. chlster December, 1976, No. 252, eff, 1-1-77; am. (1} (a1 1, {11 1b) and ferl,
F. (1}(9;3 r.and recr, (2), Register, December, 1977, No. 264, eff, 1-1-78; am. (2} (intro. )and
121 ta) 2, Register, December, 1978, No. 276, eff, . [-7%; r. and recr, iable and 12)tar 1,
Register, lJecember, 1981, No. 312, e[f 1-1-82; r. and recr. (2) (a) 1., Register, Getober, 1982
No. 322, efi, {1-1-82; am. {1 (a) 1. and (e) 1., Register, December, I983 No. 336, efl. 1-1.84;
am. table 54. 12AandB r.(2){a)l.a,, renum. (21(a) 1. intro., b.and c. ‘tobea.d. and e. and
am.a,cri2iall. b, andc Register, August 1985, No. 356, eff. 1-1- 86; am. (2) tar . ¢, and
d., 1. (2) () 2., Register, March 1991, No. 423, eff, 4-1-01; r. and recr. {1} feh, Register,
March, 1992, No. 435 eff, 4-1-92.

ILHR 54.13 Changc rooms and lunchrooms. {1) CHANGE ROOMS. Change
rooms equipped with storage facilities for street clothes shall be provided
where employes are required to wear protective clothing due to the na-
ture of the employment and where employes are exposed to toxic materi-
als and industrial .poisons, Separate storage facilities for street clothes

and work clothes shall he provided for employes who work with mdus—-

trial poisons.

Note: See also ch, HSS 196, Wis. Adm. Code, rules of the department of health and social
serviees, for rcqu:rements for dress:ng rooms and lockers in restaurants.

(2) LUNCHROOMS. A space for eating lunches shall be provided in all
places of employment where there is exposure to injurtous dusts, toxic
material and industrial poisons. Such space shall be physically separate
from any location where there is exposure to toxic materials. Toilet
rooms shall not be permitted to serve as lunchrooms.

History: Cr, Register, December, 1976, No, 252, off. 1-1-77,

- ILHR 54.14 Isolation of hazards. (1) GENERAL, (a) Except as provided
in par. (b), all fuel-fired heating boilers and furnaces, power boilers, fuel
rooms and breeching, storage vaults for paints, oils, and similar combus-
tibles and other shmitar hazards in a building shall be isolated from the
rest of the building by at least a 2-hour fire-resistive enclosure as specified
in ss. ILHR 51.04 to 51.049; except that in buildings not more than 2
stortes in height and having a floor area of not more than 3,000 square
feet per floor, a 1-hour fire-resistive enclosure as speclfied in .ss. ILHR
51,04 to 51. 049 or better, shall be provided.

Note: See ch lll R 10, lor 1sa]at|on of lammable and combusuble llqulds

(b} D:rect vent sealed combustmn chamber appliances need not be en-
closed with fire-resistive rated construction as specified in par. (a).

(2} PROTECTION OF OPENINGS. All openings shall be protected with
self-closing fire-resistive doors as specified in s. ILHR 51.047.

{3} SUSPENDING EQUIPMENT. {a) Except as provided in par, (b}, boilers
up to 200,000 Btu input, water heaters up to 200,000 Btu input, gas and
liquid fuel-fired space heaters, suspended furnaces, vented and unvented
unit heaters may be used without an enclosure where approved by the
department. Where suspended furnaces, vented and unvented unit heat-
ers, boilers and water heaters are used without an enclosure, all sich
units shall be Jocated at least 7-feet above the floor. The blow-off pipe for
suspended boilers and water heaters shall be extended down to within 6
mches of the floor.

(b) The rated enclosure for heatmg eqmpment in factorles may be
omitted if the burner of the equipment is located at least 7 feet off the
floor and the equipment is protected from physical damage.

Register, March, 1992, No. 435
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Note: See s, [LHE 61.21 for additional requirements.

Hstory: 1-2.56; am. + 11 and 12), Register, February, 1971, No. 182 eff. 7-1-71; r. and recr.
11rand 2 off. 8-1-71 and exp. 1-1-72; er. t Ly and 121 eff. 1-1-72, Register, July, 1971 Mo, 187;
renum. from 54,13, Register, IJecember, 1976, No., 252, eff. 1- 1-77 am, 131, chlsler, Decern-
ber, 1978, Mo. 276, eff. 1-1-79; am. Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff, 1-1.82: am, (3},
Register, October, 1982 No. 322, eff. 11-1-82; r. and reer. 13), Reglster December. 1983, No.
336, off, 1 1-84: am. 111, Register, August, 1985 No. 356, eﬁ' 1-1-86.

ILHR 31.145 Occupancy seperations. { 1)0ccupanc1es within the scope
of this chapter shall be separated Irom other occupancles Or uses m ac-
(ordance with s. ILHR 51.08. - ‘

llNon (‘r Reglster December, 1981, No. 312, eff. 1-1-82; r. and recr, Reglster, \1arch
1991, \0 423, off. 4-!-91

ILHR 54.}5 Fire pmlcchon s;stemq (1) SPRlNKLER SYSTEMS. Auto-
matic fire sprinkler systems shall be provided as outhned in ss. ILHR
52.01, 52.011, 52.012 and 52.013.

(2) STANDPIPE SYSTEMS. (a) Fire department standpipes. Fire depart-
hment standpipes shall be provided in all buildings exceeding 60 feet in
eight.

(b) Dry sta ndptpes Dry standplpes shakl be prowded in ai[ buildings 3
stories or more in height in-which the floor area of each story is more than
3,000 square feet, unless an-approved automatie sprinkler system is in-
stalled. First-aid standpipes may be provided in lieu of dry standpipes in
factory occupancies.

{3} FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, Portable fire extinguishers shall be prowded
'md maintained as specxﬁed ins, ILHR 5L22.

Hixtory: 1-2-56; renum. from 51, llandr and recr. Register, l)ecembe; 19'1‘6 No. 252, off.
1-1-77;am. 21, lteglster. December, 19717, No. 264, eff, 1-1-78; emerg. r. and recr. 12}, eff, 9-6-
86; 1. and recr. 12), Register, \ovember. 1986, No. 3?1 eff 12-!-86 i and recr. chlster.
March, 1991.N0 423, eff. 4-1-91.

ILHR 3417 Fire alarms (1} FACTORY AND -WORKSHOP. F‘xcept as pro-
vided in sub. (8), a manual fire alarm complying with the requirements of
s. ILHR 51.24 shall be provided in every factory or workshop where
more than 10 persons are employed above the second story,

{2) OFFICE BUILDINGS. Except as provided in sub. (3), a manual fire
alarm complying with the requirements of s; ILHR 51.24 shall be pro-
vided in office buildings complying with either of the following
conditions:

(a) Four storles or more in helght or

th) 15,000 square feet or more on any. floor level above or below a floor
of exit. discharge. : ‘ .

(3 EXception. The installation of a manual fire alarrn system may be
omitted in buildings where complete automatlc ﬁre sprmkler system pro-
tectlon is provlded

lln.lnn 1-2-56; am., Roglster. June. 19?2 Nn 198, en’ 1 1.73: renum. from54 16, Re lster,
December, 1976, No. 252, eff, 1-1-77; r. and récr. Register, I)ecember, 1981, No, 3!2 [3
82; emerg. r. and réer., eff, 9.6-86; r. and recr, Register, November, 1986, No. 371, el 12-1- 86

ILHR 54.18 Floor load signs. (1) In every factory, workshop, ware-
house, or other building where material is piled, notices of a permanent
character shal] be pamted or othenw;se promment!y d:splayed statmg

Register, March, 1992, No. {35
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